

66140-0

66140-0

No. 66140-0-I

COURT OF APPEALS DIVISION ONE  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

SCOTT E. STAFNE  
Advocate, Officer of the Court, Appellant

vs.

SEATTLE SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 1

Respondent/Appellee

---

APPEAL FROM SUPERIOR COURT  
FOR KING COUNTY

---

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

---

Rebecca Thorley, WSBA No. 42646  
Lindsay Noel, WSBA No. 43002  
Attorneys for Appellant

Stafne Law Firm  
239 N. Olympic Avenue  
Arlington, WA 98223  
Phone: 360-403-8700  
Fax: 360-386-4005

 ORIGINAL

2011 FEB 11 10:14 AM  
COURT OF APPEALS DIVISION ONE  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
*HS*

## Table of Contents

A. Assignment of Errors .....	1
B. Issues Relating to Assignment of Errors .....	1
C. Statement of the Case .....	3
D. Argument .....	13
I. <u>Standards of Review Applicable to Issues of Appeal</u> ..	13
II. <u>The District Did Not Comply with RCW 28A.645.020</u> ..	14
III. <u>Separation of Powers</u> .....	19
IV. <u>Access to Justice</u> .....	23
V. <u>Due Process</u> .....	24
VI. <u>What are the Consequences of the School Board’s Refusal to Comply with RCW 28A.645.020?</u> .....	31
VII. <u>Stafne has Standing to Challenge the Superior Court’s Decision Dismissing Appellants’ Appeal Based upon the Legal Conclusion he Abandoned their Case.</u> .....	34
VIII. <u>The Superior Court Erred in Failing to Admit the Auditor’s Report During the Summary Judgment Proceedings.</u> .....	41
E. Conclusion .....	42

**Table of Authorities**

**A. Table of Cases**

**Washington Cases**

*Andersen v. King County*, 158 Wn.2d 1, 138 P.3d 963 (2006) . . . . .22

*Berger v. Sonneland*, 144 Wn.2d 91, 26 P.3d 257 (2001) . . . . .14

*Board of Regents of University of Washington v. City of Seattle*, 108 Wn.2d 545, 741 P.2d 11 (1987) . . . . . 19, 30

*Breda v. B.P.O. Elks Lacle City*, 120 Wn. App. 351, 90 P.3d 1079 (2004) . . . . . 34

*Brown v. State*, 155 Wn.2d 254, 119 P.3d 341 (2005) . . . . .21

*City of Tacoma v. O'Brien*, 85 Wn.2d 266, 534 P.2d 114 (1975) . . .27

*City of Tacoma v. Taxpayers of City of Tacoma*, 108 Wn.2d 679, 743 P.2d 793 (1997) . . . . . 34

*Clingan v. Department of Labor & Indus.*, 71 Wash. App. 590, 860 P.2d 417 (1993) . . . . . 14

*Conom v. Snohomish County*, 155 Wn.2d 154, 118 P.3d 344 (2005) . . . . .19

*Davis v. Gibbs*, 39 Wn.2d 481, 236 P.2d 545 (1951) . . . . . 18

*Doe v. Puget Sound Blood Ctr.*, 117 Wn.2d 772, 819 P.2d 370 (1991) . . . . .23, 24

*Fay v. Northwest Airlines, Inc.*, 115 Wn.2d 194, 796 P.2d 412 (1990) . . . . . 18

*Folsom v. Burger King*, 135 Wn.2d 658, 958 P.2d 301 (1998) . . . . . 14

<i>Hale v. Wellpinit Sch. Dist. No. 49</i> , 165 Wn.2d 494, 198 P.3d 1021 (2009) . . . . .	20
<i>Haynes v. Seattle School District</i> , 111 Wn.2d 250, 758 P.2d 7 (1988) . . . . .	18, 31
<i>Household Finance Corp. v. Washington</i> , 40 Wn.2d 451, 244 P.2d 260 (1952) . . . . .	21, 29
<i>Humphrey Industries, Ltd. v. Clay Street Associates, LLC</i> , 242 P.3d 846 (2010) . . . . .	15, 28
<i>In re Guardianship of Lasky</i> , 54 Wn. App. 841, 776 P.2d 695 (1989) . . . . .	35
<i>In re McCarthy</i> , 161 Wn.2d 234, 164 P.3d 1238 (2007) . . . . .	25
<i>Keep Watson Cutoff Rural v. Kittitas County</i> , 184 P.3d 1278, 145 Wn. App. 31 (2008) . . . . .	19
<i>Loveless v. Yantis</i> , 82 Wn.2d 754 (1973) . . . . .	19, 33
<i>Magana v. Hyundai Motor Co.</i> , 167 Wn.2d 570, 220 P.3d 191 (2009) . . . . .	24
<i>Mission Springs, Inc. v. City of Spokane</i> , 134 Wn.2d 947, 954 P.2d 250 (1998) . . . . .	28
<i>Municipality of Metro. Seattle v. Division 587, Amalgamated Transit Union</i> , 118 Wn.2d 639, 826 P.2d 167 (1992) . . . . .	20
<i>Neah Bay Chamber of Commerce v. Dept. of Fisheries</i> , 119 Wn.2d 464, 832 P.2d 1310 (1992) . . . . .	19, 30, 32
<i>Noe v. Edmonds Sch. Dist. No. 15</i> , 83 Wn.2d 97, 515 P.2d 977 (1973) . . . . .	20
<i>Palermo at Lakeland, LLC v. City of Bonney Lake</i> , 193 P.3d 168, 147 Wn. App. 64 (2008) . . . . .	25
<i>Sedlacek v. Hillis</i> , 145 Wn.2d 379, 36 P.3d 1014 (2001) . . . . .	20

*State Dept. of Ecology v. Campbell & Gwinn, LLC*, 146 Wn.2d 1, 43 P.3d 4 (2002) . . . . .21

*State ex rel. Foster-Wyman Lumbar Co. v. Superior Court*, 148 Wn. 1, 267 P. 770 (1928) . . . . . 21, 29

*Trummel v. Mitchell*, 156 Wn.2d 653, 131 P.3d 305 (2006) . . . . .13

**Federal Cases**

*United States ex rel. Wilcox v. Johnson*, 555 F.2d 115 (3d Cir. 1977) . . . . . 41

**Out of State Cases**

*State ex rel. Klise v. Town of Riverdale*, 244 Iowa 423, 57 N.W.2d 63 (1953) . . . . . 29

**B. Constitutions**

U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1 . . . . .24

Wash. Const. art. I, § 3 . . . . . 24

Wash. Const. art I, § 10 . . . . .2, 6, 23, 24

Wash. Const. art. IV, § 1 . . . . .19

Wash. Const. art. IV, § 6 . . . . .18, 21

Wash. Const. art. IX, § 2 . . . . . 21

**C. Statutes**

RCW 9A.72.085 . . . . .17

RCW 11.42.030 . . . . .17

RCW 11.92.096(1)(a) . . . . .17

RCW 28A.320.015(2) . . . . .25, 26

RCW 28A.645.010 . . . . . 20, 31

RCW 28A.645.020 .....	<i>passim</i>
RCW 28A.645.030 .....	16
RCW 29A.72.110 .....	17
RCW 30.22.245 .....	17
RCW 42.44.100(5) .....	17
RCW 43.09.180 .....	9, 22, 41
RCW 58.17.165 .....	17
RCW 60.42.010(g) .....	17
RCW 70.58.107 .....	17
<b>D. Rules</b>	
King County Local Rule 4 .....	6
RAP 3.1 .....	34, 36
RPC 1.1 .....	36
RPC 3.3 .....	37, 40
<b>E. Other</b>	
<i>ABA Formal Opinion 87-353 (April 20, 1987)</i> .....	41
